42.038 Vest Lindsey House -- Use as state meeting house and visitor information center.

- (1) The Division of Historic Properties shall establish the Vest Lindsey House as a state meeting house and restrict its use, except as provided in subsection (3) of this section, to small meetings, luncheons, receptions, and other similar functions deemed appropriate by the Historic Properties Advisory Commission.
- (2) The use of the Vest Lindsey House as a state meeting house, as provided in subsection (1) of this section, shall be available to state and local government agencies, nonprofit organizations, and private persons and entities, all subject to availability and with the approval of the director of the Division of Historic Properties or his or her designee.
- (3) In addition to the use of the Vest Lindsey House as a state meeting house, the Division of Historic Properties shall maintain the Vest Lindsey House as a central visitor information center for the North Frankfort area, and, in consultation with the Kentucky Heritage Council, shall develop and display interpretative materials and other resources regarding the historical and architectural significance of the Vest Lindsey House and other sites in the North Frankfort area.

Effective: July 15, 2008

History: Created 2008 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 1, effective July 15, 2008.